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CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

 
 
TO:  Planning Commission 
   
FROM: Richard Thompson, Director of Community Development 
 
BY:  Eric Haaland, Associate Planner 
 
DATE: June 12, 2013 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Master Use Permit for the Establishment of a Shared 

Parking Program that would Allow a New Medical Office Use in an 
Existing Commercial Center Located at 1751 Artesia Boulevard. (David 
Hidalgo Architects Inc.)  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission CONDUCT the continued Public 
Hearing and ADOPT the attached resolution APPROVING the proposed project subject 
to certain conditions. 
 
APPLICANT/OWNER 
David Hidalgo Architects, Inc. SJF 8135 LLC 
316 S. First Ave.   11440 San Vicente Blvd #200 
Arcadia, CA 91006   Los Angeles, CA 90049 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
At its regular meeting of May 8, 2013, the Planning Commission conducted a public hearing 
for a project to convert an existing vacant 1,200 square-foot personal services space in an 
existing multi-tenant commercial development to a medical office, or similar higher parking 
demand use. The Commission appeared satisfied that the proposal’s existing parking supply 
was adequate, and that the medical office use was appropriate, The applicant, however, 
needed additional time to review the proposed Master Use Permit resolution and neighbor 
request, and the hearing was continued.  
 
 
DISCUSSION 
After further review, the applicant has submitted the attached letter requesting changes to 
the original proposed Master Use Permit resolution as follows:  
 
Permit a Maximum of 3,900 square feet of office use (Condition No. 2) – Staff 
recommended a maximum total of 3,000 square feet of office (medical and general 
combined) use, which represents a total of the existing massage tenant, and the proposed 
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medical space. The applicant is aware of the City’s preference for non-office uses in 
prominent commercial locations such as this, but feels that an additional 900 square-foot 
space (currently a smoke shop) would be appropriate for office use. The site’s parking 
supply would continue to be adequate as determined by the project parking study. The 3,000 
square-foot limit on office use does currently remain in the attached draft resolution as Staff 
recommends that office uses should not occupy the majority of the site’s 6,759 square feet 
of commercial space. 
 
Restrict Medical Office Uses Incompatible with Neighboring Day Care (Condition No. 2) – 
The attached letter from the neighboring day care facility operator explains the types of 
medical office tenants with which they have concerns, and the applicant has agreed to the 
requested limitations on pain management and behavioral health services. Staff has 
incorporated similar restrictions on medical uses in the proposed resolution. 
 
Permit Existing Uncovered Trash Enclosure (Condition No. 7)  – The standard condition for 
trash enclosures requires a cover for exclusion of storm water, but the Public Works 
Department has indicated that the existing property trash enclosure is adequate for this 
proposal. The resolution reference to covering the trash enclosure has been removed. 
 
 
CONCLUSION 
Staff believes that the proposed Master Use Permit with a shared parking program would 
comply with the City's Municipal Code/General Plan, would adequately provide the 
necessary protection against adverse impacts to the surrounding area, would not impact 
public services, meets the findings and intentions of the Commercial General (CG) district, 
and recommends approval subject to the findings and conditions specified in the proposed 
draft resolution. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
The alternatives to the Staff recommendation available to the Planning Commission include: 
 
1. APPROVE the project with revised findings or conditions, and ADOPT a modified 

version of the attached draft Resolution. 
 
2. DENY the project subject to public testimony received, based upon appropriate 

findings, and DIRECT Staff to return a new draft Resolution. 
 
Attachments: 

A. Draft Resolution PC 13- 
B. Staff Report & Minutes, dated 5/8/13 
C. Applicant Letter, dated 5/30/13 
D. LLG Parking Analysis update, dated 5/24/13 

 
 
cc: David Hidalgo, Applicant 
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RESOLUTION NO. PC 13-XX 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN 
BEACH APPROVING A MASTER USE PERMIT TO INCLUDE A PARKING 
REDUCTION FOR THE CONVERSION OF PERSONAL SERVICES USE TO MEDICAL 
OFFICE AND OTHER USES AT AN EXISTING COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT ON 
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1751 ARTESIA BOULEVARD (David Hidalgo 
Architects Inc.)  
 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1. The Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach hereby makes the following 
findings: 
 
A. The Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach considered an application for a Master Use 

Permit at public hearings on May 8, 2013, and June 12, 2013, to include a reduction of parking 
requirements for the conversion of personal services use (dry cleaners) to medical office use at an 
existing commercial development on the property legally described as Lots 31 – 34, Block 108, 
Redondo Villa Tract B located at 1751 Artesia Boulevard in the City of Manhattan Beach. 

 
B. The applicant for the subject project is David Hidalgo Architects Inc., and the owner of the property is 

SJF 8135 LLC. 
 
C. Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and the Manhattan Beach CEQA 

Guidelines, the subject project has been determined to be exempt (Class 1) as an existing facility per 
Section 15301 of CEQA. 

 
D. The project will not individually nor cumulatively have an adverse effect on wildlife resources, as defined 

in Section 711.2 of the Fish and Game Code. 
 
E. The property is located within Area District I and is zoned Commercial General (CG). The surrounding 

private land uses consist of general commercial and child daycare. 
 
F. The General Plan designation for the property is General Commercial.  
 
G. The Planning Commission made findings required to approve the Use Permit pursuant to MBMC 

Section 10.84.060 as follows: 
  
1. The proposed location of the use is in accord with the objectives of this title and the purposes of 

the district in which the site is located, in that the area is zoned and developed commercially; 
 

2. The proposed location of the use and the proposed conditions under which it would be operated 
or maintained will be consistent with the General Plan; will not be detrimental to the public 
health, safety or welfare of persons residing or working on the proposed project site or in or 
adjacent to the neighborhood of such use; and will not be detrimental to the public health, safety 
or welfare of persons residing or working on the proposed project site or in adjacent to the 
neighborhood of such use; and will not be detrimental to properties or improvements in the 
vicinity or to the general welfare of the city, since the site’s mix of uses will be adequately served 
by the site’s shared parking supply as detailed in the project Staff Report and parking demand 
study; 

 
3. The proposed use will comply with the provisions of this title, including any specific condition 

required for the proposed use in the district in which it would be located as the supporting 
parking analysis determines; and 

 
4. The proposed use will not adversely impact or be adversely impacted by nearby properties.  

Potential impacts are related but not necessarily limited to: traffic, parking, noise, vibration, 
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odors, resident security and personal safety, and aesthetics, or create demands exceeding the 
capacity of public services and facilities which cannot be mitigated, in that the commercial use 
is compatible with the area and parking supplies are adequate, as evidenced by making the 
required parking reduction findings as follows: 

 
1.   The parking demand will be less than the requirement calculated with the code-

specified parking ratios as the submitted parking study concludes based on 
commercial tenants with varied peak parking demands sharing a common parking 
supply; and 

2.   The probable long-term occupancy of the buildings, based on their design, will not 
generate additional parking demand beyond quantities anticipated by the parking 
study since the use permit will limit uses on the site. 

 
H. The project will not create adverse impacts on, nor be adversely impacted by, the surrounding area, or 

create demands exceeding the capacity of public services and facilities  
 
I. The project is consistent with the policies of the Manhattan Beach General Plan, specifically as follows: 

 
Policy LU-6.1    Support and encourage small businesses throughout the City. 
Policy LU-8.2    Support the remodeling and upgrading needs of businesses as appropriate 

within regional-serving commercial districts. 
 
J. A reduction of five commercial parking spaces is approved based on the site's sharing of parking by a 

number of commercial tenants, and the site's historically low parking demand analyzed in the project 
staff report and parking study. The building design and tenant restrictions shall be permanently 
controlled by this Master Use Permit. 

 
K. This Resolution, upon its effectiveness, constitutes the Master Use Permit for the subject property. 
 
Section 2. The Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach hereby APPROVES the subject 
Master Use Permit and parking reduction application subject to the following conditions (*indicates a site 
specific condition): 
 
1. * The project shall be operated in substantial compliance with the submitted plans, description, and 

parking analysis, as reviewed by the Planning Commission on May 8, and June 12, 2013. Any 
substantial deviation from these documents must be reviewed and approved by the Planning 
Commission. Parking lot modifications, such as restriping or disabled access compliance, may be 
approved by the Community Development Director if corresponding reductions in parking demand 
are made to satisfy parking demand as identified in the project parking study. 

 
2. * The facility shall be limited to 6,759 square feet of commercial space which may include a 

maximum of 3,000 square feet of office (general or medical) space; and, 3,000 square feet of food 
and beverage sales use, and 1,200 square feet of personal improvement services use. Retail and 
personal services uses shall be permitted. Eating and drinking establishment use (on-site 
consumption) shall be prohibited. Medical office uses devoted to narcotic-dispensing pain 
management, or any teen or adult behavioral health services, shall be prohibited unless approved 
by the Planning Commission. 

 
3.  A Traffic Management Plan shall be submitted in conjunction with any construction and other 

building plans, to be approved by the Police and Public Works Departments prior to issuance of 
building permits. The plan shall provide for the management of all construction related traffic during 
all phases of construction, including delivery of materials and parking of construction related 
vehicles. 

 
4. All future electrical, telephone, cable television system, and similar service wires and cables shall be 

installed underground to the appropriate utility connections in compliance with all applicable 
Building and Electrical Codes, safety regulations, and orders, rules of the Public Utilities 
Commission, the serving utility company, and specifications of the Public Works Department. 
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5. Any future site landscaping plans shall utilize drought tolerant native plants and shall be submitted 

for review and approval. All plants shall be identified on the plan by the Latin and common names. 
The current edition of the Sunset Western Garden Book contains a list and description of drought 
tolerant plants suitable for this area. A low pressure or drip irrigation system shall be installed in the 
landscaped areas, which shall not cause any surface run-off. Details of the irrigation system shall 
be noted on the landscaping plans. The type and design shall be subject to the approval of the 
Public Works and Community Development Departments. 

 
6.  Security lighting for the site shall be provided in conformance with Municipal Code requirements 

including glare prevention design. 
  
7.  A trash enclosure(s), with adequate capacity shall be provided on the site subject to the timing, 

specifications and approval of the Public Works Department, Community Development Department, 
and City's waste contractor. A trash and recycling plan shall be provided as required by the Public 
Works Department.  

 
8. * Parking shall be provided in conformance with the current Manhattan Beach Municipal Code, 

except that the automobile parking requirement is reduced to 29 parking spaces based on site uses 
and submitted parking demand analysis dated March 14, 2013. A minimum of two bicycle parking 
spaces shall be provided on the site. Parking spaces shall not be labeled or otherwise restricted for 
use by any individual tenant of the project.  

 
9. * The facility operator shall prohibit employees from parking vehicles on the surrounding public 

streets. Employees must park on-site or be transported to the site from other off-street parking 
facilities subject to Community Development Department approval. The owner of the site shall 
include prohibitions against employee parking on local streets in any future lease and/or rental 
agreements excluding renewals. 

 
10. * All new signs and sign changes shall be in compliance with the City's Sign Code. A sign program 

identifying allocation and restrictions of signs shall be submitted to and approved by the Community 
Development Department prior to the subject permit issuance or occupancy.  

 
11.  Any outside sound or amplification system or equipment is prohibited. 
 
12. The management of the property shall police the property and all areas immediately adjacent to the 

businesses during the hours of operation to keep it free of litter. 
 
13. The operators of the facility shall provide adequate management and supervisory techniques to 

prevent loitering and other security concerns outside the subject businesses. 
 
14.  No waste water shall be permitted to be discharged from the premises. Waste water shall be 

discharged into the sanitary sewer system.  
 
15.  This Use Permit shall lapse two years after its date of approval, unless implemented or extended 

pursuant to 10.84.090 of the Municipal Code. 
 
16. Pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21089(b) and Fish and Game Code section 711.4(c), 

the project is not operative, vested or final until the required filing fees are paid. 
 

17. Applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold the City, its elected officials, officers, employees, 
volunteers, agents, and those City agents serving as independent contractors in the role of City 
officials (collectively “Indemnitees”) free and harmless from and against any and all claims 
(including, without limitation, claims for bodily injury, death, or damage to property), demands, 
obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, 
costs, and expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys’ fees, consequential damages, 
disbursements, and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever (individually, a “Claim,” 
collectively, “Claims”), in any manner arising out of or incident to:  (i) this approval and related 
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entitlements, (ii) the City’s environmental review of this project, (iii) any construction related to this 
approval, or (iv) the use of the property that is the subject of this approval.  Applicant shall pay and 
satisfy any judgment, award or decree that may be rendered against City or the other Indemnitees 
in any such suit, action, or other legal proceeding arising out of or incident to this approval, any 
construction related to this approval, or the use of the property that is the subject of this approval.  
The City shall have the right to select counsel of its choice.  Applicant shall reimburse the City, and 
the other Indemnitees, for any and all legal expenses and costs incurred by each of them in 
connection therewith or in enforcing the indemnity herein provided.  Applicant’s obligation to 
indemnify shall not be restricted to insurance proceeds, if any, received by Applicant or 
Indemnitees.  This indemnity shall apply to all Claims and liability regardless of whether any 
insurance policies are applicable.  Nothing in this Section shall be construed to require Applicant to 
indemnify Indemnitees for any Claim arising from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the 
Indemnitees.  In the event such a legal action is filed challenging the City’s determinations herein or 
the issuance of the permit, the City shall estimate its expenses for the litigation.  Applicant shall 
deposit said amount with the City or enter into an agreement with the City to pay such expenses as 
they become due. 

 
 
SECTION 3.  Pursuant to Government Code Section 65009 and Code of Civil Procedure Section 
1094.6, any action or proceeding to attack, review, set aside, void or annul this decision, or concerning 
any of the proceedings, acts, or determinations taken, done or made prior to such decision or to 
determine the reasonableness, legality or validity of any condition attached to this decision shall not be 
maintained by any person unless the action or proceeding is commenced within 90 days of the date of 
this resolution and the City Council is served within 120 days of the date of this resolution.  The City 
Clerk shall send a certified copy of this resolution to the applicant, and if any, the appellant at the 
address of said person set forth in the record of the proceedings and such mailing shall constitute the 
notice required by Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. 

 
 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and 
correct copy of the Resolution as adopted by the 
Planning Commission at its regular meeting of June 12, 
2013 and that said Resolution was adopted by the 
following vote: 

 
AYES:    
 
NOES:  
 
ABSTAIN:  
 
ABSENT:  
 
 
 
______________________________    
Richard Thompson, 
Secretary to the Planning Commission 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Rosemary Lackow, 
Recording Secretary 
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CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
TO:  Planning Commission 
   
FROM: Richard Thompson, Director of Community Development 
 
BY:  Eric Haaland, Associate Planner 
 
DATE: May 8, 2013 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Master Use Permit for the Establishment of a Shared 

Parking Program that would Allow a New Medical Office Use in an 
Existing Commercial Center Located at 1751 Artesia Boulevard. (David 
Hidalgo Architects Inc.)  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission CONDUCT the Public Hearing and 
ADOPT the attached resolution APPROVING the proposed project subject to certain 
conditions. 
 
APPLICANT/OWNER 
 
David Hidalgo Architects, Inc. SJF 8135 LLC 
316 S. First Ave.   11440 San Vicente Blvd #200 
Arcadia, CA 91006   Los Angeles, CA 90049 
 
 
PROJECT OVERVIEW 
 
 L O C A T I O N 
                                                                
Location    1751 Artesia Bl. at the northeast corner of Artesia and 

Aviation Blvds. – (See Site Location Map). 
 
Legal Description Lots 31 – 34, Block 108, Redondo Villa Tract B  
 
Area District    I 
 
 
 
 ATTACHMENT B
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L A N D   U S E 

 
General Plan   General Commercial 
 
Zoning    CG, General Commercial 
 
Land Use   Existing   Proposed 
    Retail Commercial Center  Retail Commercial Center   
    with personal service use with medical office use  
     
Neighboring Zoning/Land Uses 
  North     CG/Office 
  South (across Artesia)  City of Redondo Beach – Commercial Center/auto. 
  East     CG/Child Daycare 
  West (across Aviation)  CG/Retail, Bank 
 
 
 P R O J E C T   D E T A I L S 
 
     Proposed  Requirement (Staff Rec) 
 
Parcel Size:    17,341 sq. ft. (*) 5,000 sq. ft. min 
 
Building Floor Area:    6,759 sq. ft. total (*) 10,385 sq. ft. max. 
 
Height     1 story ft. (*)  22 ft. 
 
Parking:    29 spaces  34 spaces per Code 
        (29 spaces with 15% 
  reduction/parking study) 
 
Landscape Area   1,369 sq. ft. (*) 1,387 sq. ft. min.  
 
Vehicle Access   1 Aviation dwy (*) N/A   
     1 Artesia dwy    
 
(*) – No changes proposed to existing 
 
BACKGROUND 
The proposed project is to convert an existing vacant 1,200 square-foot personal services 
space (Suite 106) in an existing multi-tenant commercial development to a medical office, 
or similar higher parking demand use. No specific tenant is currently proposed to occupy the 
space that was previously occupied by a dry cleaners business since the property was 
originally developed. The site’s existing parking supply limits the amount of retail and other 
higher parking demand uses when applying standard parking ratios. A use permit has not 
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previously been required for the relatively small development, however, the Planning 
Commission can approve a use permit for the site that reduces code-required parking based 
on a shared parking program.  
 
 
DISCUSSION 
Overview 
The submitted plans show that the existing 6,759 square foot corner retail center is 
proposing to convert 1,200 square feet of personal services use to medical office use. The 
proposed change of use would cause minimal physical or visual changes to the site other 
than a new sign on the subject space. The primary material to consider for the proposal is the 
submitted parking study assessing the parking supply and demand for the site. A complete 
list of property tenants is provided in the parking study. 
 
The zoning code provides for approval of reduced parking in Section 10.64.050(B) as 
follows: 
 

B.   A use permit may be approved reducing the number of spaces to less than the 
number specified in the schedules in Section 10.64.030, provided that the 
following findings are made: 

 
1.   The parking demand will be less than the requirement in Schedule A or B; and 
2.   The probable long-term occupancy of the building or structure, based on its 

design, will not generate additional parking demand. 
 

In reaching a decision, the Planning Commission shall consider survey data submitted 
by an applicant or collected at the applicant's request and expense. 

 
 
Since no use permit currently exists, and the site consists of a multi-tenant commercial 
development exceeding 5,000 square feet, a new Master Use Permit is required by 
MBMC 10.84.105. The required Use Permit findings per MBMC Section 10.84.060 are 
as follows: 
 

1. The proposed location of the use is in accord with the objectives of this title and 
the purposes of the district in which the site is located; 

2. The proposed location of the use and the proposed conditions under which it 
would be operated or maintained will be consistent with the General Plan; will 
not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare of persons residing or 
working on the proposed project site or in or adjacent to the neighborhood of 
such use; and will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare of 
persons residing or working on the proposed project site or in adjacent to the 
neighborhood of such use; and will not be detrimental to properties or 
improvements in the vicinity or to the general welfare of the city; 

3. The proposed use will comply with the provisions of this title, including any 
specific condition required for the proposed use in the district in which it would 
be located; and 
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4. The proposed use will not adversely impact or be adversely impacted by nearby 
properties.  Potential impacts are related but not necessarily limited to: traffic, 
parking noise, vibration, odors, resident security and personal safety, and 
aesthetics, or create demands exceeding the capacity of public services and 
facilities which cannot be mitigated. 

 
Section 10.84.060 of the Zoning Code requires a noticed public hearing before the 
Planning Commission for a Use Permit. All of the required findings, noticing and public 
hearing requirements for the Use Permit have been met. The development will continue to 
conform to the applicable requirements for signs and landscaping. 
 
Parking Demand 
The existing commercial center provides 29 parking spaces. The current Code requirement 
for the site is 32 spaces, based on 5,559 square feet of retail or similar (1 space/200 sf) uses, 
and 1,200 square feet of personal services (dry cleaners, 1 space/300sf). The proposal for the 
entire site to be occupied by retail or similar uses results in a 34-space requirement, 
increasing the code deficiency to 5 spaces. This equals the Code-provided maximum 15% 
reduction for shared parking efficiencies occurring on multiple tenant projects exceeding 
5,000 square feet in area.  
 
The attached parking demand study incorporates the proposed medical (dental) use, into the 
commercial center using the Urban Land Institute’s shared parking model. The study uses 
actual parking counts on the site during business operation and adjusts those numbers as 
prescribed by the model to arrive at expected peak parking demand for the proposal. This 
analysis concludes that the overall peak parking demand would only be 22 spaces during 
weekday afternoons. This demand would be below the 29 space parking supply. The report 
continues on to calculate peak parking demands for other typical uses occupying the vacant 
space including retail, which results in the highest total peak demand of 25 spaces. The 
City’s Traffic Engineer has reviewed the submitted parking study and concurs with its 
methodology and conclusions. 
 
The attached resolution proposes approval of the Master Use Permit with a shared parking 
plan, and permits medical, retail, food & beverage (no on-site consumption), personal 
services, and personal improvement services, consistent with the project parking study. The 
conditions contained in the resolution are otherwise primarily standard for a commercial 
master use permit.  
 
 
Public Comments  
Other than phone inquiries, Staff has not received any responses to the project hearing 
notice, nor any comments or special recommendations from other City Departments. The 
City’s Traffic Engineer provided the attached suggested conditions of approval, which have 
been incorporated in the proposed project Resolution.  
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ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION 
Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and the Manhattan Beach 
CEQA Guidelines, the subject project has been determined to be exempt (Class 1 & 2) as a 
conversion of an existing facility of similar intensity per Sections 15301 and 15302 of 
CEQA. 
 
CONCLUSION 
Staff believes that the proposed Master Use Permit with a shared parking program would 
comply with the City's Municipal Code/General Plan, would adequately provide the 
necessary protection against adverse impacts to the surrounding area, would not impact 
public services, meets the findings and intentions of the CG district, and recommends 
approval subject to the findings and conditions specified in the proposed draft resolution. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
The alternatives to the Staff recommendation available to the Planning Commission include: 
 
1. APPROVE the project with revised findings or conditions, and ADOPT a modified 

version of the attached draft Resolution. 
 
2. DENY the project subject to public testimony received, based upon appropriate 

findings, and DIRECT Staff to return a new draft Resolution. 
 
Attachments: 

A. Draft Resolution PC 13- 
B. Site Location Map 
C. Applicant Material 
D. LLG Parking Analysis, dated 3/4/13 
E. City Traffic Engineer memos., dated 2/6/13 & 4/15/13 
F. Plans (separate) 

 
cc: David Hidalgo, Applicant 
  

Page 11 of 60
PC MTG 6-12-13



 

 

THIS PAGE 

 

INTENTIONALLY 

 

LEFT BLANK 

Page 12 of 60
PC MTG 6-12-13



RESOLUTION NO. PC 13-XX 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN 
BEACH APPROVING A MASTER USE PERMIT TO INCLUDE A PARKING 
REDUCTION FOR THE CONVERSION OF PERSONAL SERVICES USE TO MEDICAL 
OFFICE USE AT AN EXISTING COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT ON THE PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 1751 ARTESIA BOULEVARD (David Hidalgo Architects Inc.)  
 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1. The Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach hereby makes the following 
findings: 
 
A. The Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach considered an application for a master use 

permit to include a reduction of parking requirements for the conversion of personal services use (dry 
cleaners) to medical office use at an existing commercial development on the property legally described 
as Lots 31 – 34, Block 108, Redondo Villa Tract B located at 1751 Artesia Boulevard in the City of 
Manhattan Beach. 

 
B. The applicant for the subject project is David Hidalgo Architects Inc., and the owner of the property is 

SJF 8135 LLC. 
 
C. Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and the Manhattan Beach CEQA 

Guidelines, the subject project has been determined to be exempt (Class 1) as an existing facility per 
Section 15301 of CEQA. 

 
D. The project will not individually nor cumulatively have an adverse effect on wildlife resources, as defined 

in Section 711.2 of the Fish and Game Code. 
 
E. The property is located within Area District I and is zoned CG Commercial General. The surrounding 

private land uses consist of general commercial and child daycare. 
 
F. The General Plan designation for the property is General Commercial.  
 
G. The Planning Commission made findings required to approve the Use Permit pursuant to MBMC 

Section 10.84.060 as follows: 
  
1. The proposed location of the use is in accord with the objectives of this title and the purposes of 

the district in which the site is located, in that the area is developed commercially; 
 

2. The proposed location of the use and the proposed conditions under which it would be operated 
or maintained will be consistent with the General Plan; will not be detrimental to the public 
health, safety or welfare of persons residing or working on the proposed project site or in or 
adjacent to the neighborhood of such use; and will not be detrimental to the public health, safety 
or welfare of persons residing or working on the proposed project site or in adjacent to the 
neighborhood of such use; and will not be detrimental to properties or improvements in the 
vicinity or to the general welfare of the city, since the site’s mix of uses will be adequately served 
by the site’s shared parking supply as detailed in the project Staff Report; 

 
3. The proposed use will comply with the provisions of this title, including any specific condition 

required for the proposed use in the district in which it would be located as the supporting 
parking analysis determines; and 

 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT A
PC MTG 5-8-13
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4. The proposed use will not adversely impact or be adversely impacted by nearby properties.  

Potential impacts are related but not necessarily limited to: traffic, parking, noise, vibration, 
odors, resident security and personal safety, and aesthetics, or create demands exceeding the 
capacity of public services and facilities which cannot be mitigated, in that the commercial use 
is compatible with the area and parking supplies are adequate A. as evidenced by the making 
the required parking reduction findings as follows: 

 
1.   The parking demand will be less than the requirement calculated with the code-

specified parking ratios as the submitted parking study concludes based on 
commercial tenants with varied peak parking demands sharing a common parking 
supply; and 

2.   The probable long-term occupancy of the buildings, based on their design, will not 
generate additional parking demand beyond quantities anticipated by the parking 
study since the use permit will limit uses on the site. 

 
H. The project will not create adverse impacts on, nor be adversely impacted by, the surrounding area, or 

create demands exceeding the capacity of public services and facilities  
 
I. The project is consistent with the policies of the Manhattan Beach General Plan, specifically as follows: 

 
Policy LU-6.1    Support and encourage small businesses throughout the City. 
Policy LU-8.2    Support the remodeling and upgrading needs of businesses as appropriate 

within regional-serving commercial districts. 
 
J. A reduction of five commercial parking spaces is approved based on the site's sharing of parking by a 

number of commercial tenants, and the site's historically low parking demand analyzed in the project 
staff report and parking study. The building design and tenant restrictions shall be permanently 
controlled by this use permit. 

 
K. This Resolution, upon its effectiveness, constitutes the Master Use Permit for the subject property. 
 
 
Section 2. The Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach hereby APPROVES the subject 
Master Use Permit and parking reduction application subject to the following conditions (*indicates a site 
specific condition): 
 
1. * The project shall be operated in substantial compliance with the submitted plans and description as 

reviewed by the Planning Commission on May 8, 2013. Any substantial deviation from the 
approved plans or project description must be reviewed and approved by the Planning 
Commission. Parking lot modifications, such as restriping or disabled access compliance, may be 
approved by the Community Development Director if corresponding reductions in parking demand 
are made to satisfy parking demand as identified in the project parking study. 

 
2. * The facility shall be limited to 6,759 square feet of commercial space which may include a 

maximum of 3,000 square feet of office (general or medical) space; and, 3,000 square feet of food 
and beverage sales use, and 1,200 square feet of personal improvement services use. Retail and 
personal services uses shall be permitted. Eating and drinking establishment use (on-site 
consumption) shall be prohibited.  

 
3.  A Traffic Management Plan shall be submitted in conjunction with any construction and other 

building plans, to be approved by the Police and Public Works Departments prior to issuance of 
building permits. The plan shall provide for the management of all construction related traffic during 
all phases of construction, including delivery of materials and parking of construction related 
vehicles. 
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4. All future electrical, telephone, cable television system, and similar service wires and cables shall be 
installed underground to the appropriate utility connections in compliance with all applicable 
Building and Electrical Codes, safety regulations, and orders, rules of the Public Utilities 
Commission, the serving utility company, and specifications of the Public Works Department. 

 
5. Any future site landscaping plans shall utilize drought tolerant native plants and shall be submitted 

for review and approval. All plants shall be identified on the plan by the Latin and common names. 
The current edition of the Sunset Western Garden Book contains a list and description of drought 
tolerant plants suitable for this area. A low pressure or drip irrigation system shall be installed in the 
landscaped areas, which shall not cause any surface run-off. Details of the irrigation system shall 
be noted on the landscaping plans. The type and design shall be subject to the approval of the 
Public Works and Community Development Departments. 

 
6.  Security lighting for the site shall be provided in conformance with Municipal Code requirements 

including glare prevention design. 
  
7.  A covered trash enclosure(s), with adequate capacity shall be provided on the site subject to the 

timing, specifications and approval of the Public Works Department, Community Development 
Department, and City's waste contractor. A trash and recycling plan shall be provided as required 
by the Public Works Department.  

 
8. * Parking shall be provided in conformance with the current Manhattan Beach Municipal Code, 

except that the automobile parking requirement is reduced to 29 parking spaces based on site uses 
and submitted parking demand analysis dated March 14, 2013. A minimum of two bicycle parking 
spaces shall be provided on the site. Parking spaces shall not be labeled or otherwise restricted for 
use by any individual tenant of the project.  

 
9. * The facility operator shall prohibit employees from parking vehicles on the surrounding public 

streets. Employees must park on-site or be transported to the site from other off-street parking 
facilities subject to Community Development Department approval. The owner of the site shall 
include prohibitions against employee parking on local streets in any future lease and/or rental 
agreements excluding renewals. 

 
10. * All new signs and sign changes shall be in compliance with the City's Sign Code. A sign program 

identifying allocation and restrictions of signs shall be submitted to and approved by the Community 
Development Dapartment prior to the subject permit issuance or occupancy. The sign program 
shall include a prohibition of future internally illuminated awnings. 

 
11.  Any outside sound or amplification system or equipment is prohibited. 
 
12. The management of the property shall police the property and all areas immediately adjacent to the 

businesses during the hours of operation to keep it free of litter. 
 
13. The operators of the facility shall provide adequate management and supervisory techniques to 

prevent loitering and other security concerns outside the subject businesses. 
 
14.  No waste water shall be permitted to be discharged from the premises. Waste water shall be 

discharged into the sanitary sewer system.  
 
15.  This Use Permit shall lapse two years after its date of approval, unless implemented or extended 

pursuant to 10.84.090 of the Municipal Code. 
 
16. Pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21089(b) and Fish and Game Code section 711.4(c), 

the project is not operative, vested or final until the required filing fees are paid. 
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17. Applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold the City, its elected officials, officers, employees, 

volunteers, agents, and those City agents serving as independent contractors in the role of City 
officials (collectively “Indemnitees”) free and harmless from and against any and all claims 
(including, without limitation, claims for bodily injury, death, or damage to property), demands, 
obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, 
costs, and expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys’ fees, consequential damages, 
disbursements, and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever (individually, a “Claim,” 
collectively, “Claims”), in any manner arising out of or incident to:  (i) this approval and related 
entitlements, (ii) the City’s environmental review of this project, (iii) any construction related to this 
approval, or (iv) the use of the property that is the subject of this approval.  Applicant shall pay and 
satisfy any judgment, award or decree that may be rendered against City or the other Indemnitees 
in any such suit, action, or other legal proceeding arising out of or incident to this approval, any 
construction related to this approval, or the use of the property that is the subject of this approval.  
The City shall have the right to select counsel of its choice.  Applicant shall reimburse the City, and 
the other Indemnitees, for any and all legal expenses and costs incurred by each of them in 
connection therewith or in enforcing the indemnity herein provided.  Applicant’s obligation to 
indemnify shall not be restricted to insurance proceeds, if any, received by Applicant or 
Indemnitees.  This indemnity shall apply to all Claims and liability regardless of whether any 
insurance policies are applicable.  Nothing in this Section shall be construed to require Applicant to 
indemnify Indemnitees for any Claim arising from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the 
Indemnitees.  In the event such a legal action is filed challenging the City’s determinations herein or 
the issuance of the coastal permit, the City shall estimate its expenses for the litigation.  Applicant 
shall deposit said amount with the City or enter into an agreement with the City to pay such 
expenses as they become due. 

 
SECTION 3.  Pursuant to Government Code Section 65009 and Code of Civil Procedure Section 
1094.6, any action or proceeding to attack, review, set aside, void or annul this decision, or concerning 
any of the proceedings, acts, or determinations taken, done or made prior to such decision or to 
determine the reasonableness, legality or validity of any condition attached to this decision shall not be 
maintained by any person unless the action or proceeding is commenced within 90 days of the date of 
this resolution and the City Council is served within 120 days of the date of this resolution.  The City 
Clerk shall send a certified copy of this resolution to the applicant, and if any, the appellant at the 
address of said person set forth in the record of the proceedings and such mailing shall constitute the 
notice required by Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. 

 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and 
correct copy of the Resolution as adopted by the 
Planning Commission at its regular meeting of May 8, 
2013 and that said Resolution was adopted by the 
following vote: 

 
AYES:    
 
NOES:  
 
ABSTAIN:  
 
ABSENT:  
 
______________________________    
Richard Thompson, 
Secretary to the Planning Commission 
 
______________________________ 
Rosemary Lackow, 
Recording Secretary 
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Planning Commission Meeting Minutes of      
May 8, 2013  Page 3 of 9 

 
 

from the existing structures, retains a lot of good features, will fit into the neighborhood, and mainly is a lot 
less square footage than what could be built and therefore he supports the project. 
   
Commissioner Conaway also believes he can make the findings for approval, and supports, noting this is 
an unusual case where the applicant is actually reducing building square footage. 
 
Commission Action 
 
A motion was MADE and SECONDED (Paralusz / Andreani) to APPROVE the subject application at 
2808 The Strand per the draft Resolution,  
 
AYES:  Conaway, Gross, Ortmann, Paralusz, Chairperson Andreani 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
 
Director Thompson announced a 15-day appeal period, and that this decision will be forwarded to the 
City Council on its consent calendar for its meeting on June 4th with a recommendation to “Receive and 
File”.  

 

            05/08/13-3.        Consideration of a Master Use Permit for the Establishment of a Shared Parking Program 
that Would Allow a New Medical Office Use in an Existing Commercial Center Located at 
1751 Artesia Boulevard. (David Hidalgo Architects Inc.) 

 
Associate Planner Eric Haaland made a Power Point presentation summarizing the Staff Report.    
 
In response to a question from Commissioner Andreani regarding how the City will check and control 
long-term occupancy and parking, and potential for alcohol sales and consumption in one of the retail 
businesses, since the site is near a successful and expanding child care facility, Mr. Haaland pointed out 
that a Use Permit amendment would be required if Ameci’s or any other tenant space were to propose to 
add alcohol service.  
 
In response to a question from Commissioner Gross, Mr. Haaland explained there is no existing Use Permit 
for this center, so this is the first Master Use Permit for the site and is only before the Planning 
Commission now because of the shared parking which triggered the Use Permit requirement.  Such a 
parking provision cannot be approved administratively. 
 
In response to a question from Commissioner Andreani, whether a condition should be included to address 
hazardous waste disposal which may be needed for a medical use, Mr. Haaland noted that such a condition 
is not needed because this is regulated and controlled by other codes and regulations.  
 
In response to a question from Commissioner Conaway, Mr. Haaland confirmed that all six proposed 
conditions by the City’s Traffic Engineer, who reviewed the submitted parking demand study, have been 
incorporated in the draft resolution.    
 
In response to a question from Commissioner Ortmann, Mr. Haaland explained that the trigger for a Use 
Permit application is that a new use is proposed in a space that has a higher parking requirement than the 
prior use and the total proposed number of total parking spaces is less than the total required for all the 
uses.   
 
Chairperson Conaway invited the applicant to address the Planning Commission.  
 
 
David Hidalgo, project architect, noted that this has been a difficult situation as they have a tenant space 
that has been vacant for two years.  Mr. Hidalgo stated he has some questions that arose after receiving the 
staff report and has not had an opportunity to discuss with Staff.   The Traffic Engineer who prepared the 
parking study will address a question regarding condition 2, and would like clarification on other 
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conditions.    
 
Chairperson Conaway suggested that Mr.  Hidalgo incorporate his questions in his presentation, and then 
the Commission will proceed with the hearing. 
 
David Hidalgo requested clarification as to whether a Traffic Management Plan and landscaping 
improvements apply to a single tenant improvement as is proposed (Conditions 3 and 5).   He believes that 
security lighting will be provided (Condition 6), but is unsure if improvements are really needed for trash 
enclosures (Condition 7).  He noted that the requirement for bike parking is new to him, but would comply 
(Condition 8).   Mr. Hidalgo also asked for clarification as to whether his client would be responsible for a 
Sign Program for the entire center or just the new tenant space (Condition 10).  
 
Clare Look-Jaeger, P.E. with Linscott, Law, & Greenspan, Engineers, 600 So Lake Avenue, Pasadena 
91106, summarized the parking analysis and methodology.  Ms. Look-Jaeger noted that each of the tenant 
spaces has a 5 space per /1000 (1 space/ 200 square feet) code requirement, but based on their study, the 
peak parking demand is actually 2.88 per thousand square feet.  The Parking analysis also looked at a 
future condition with occupancy of the vacant space, using the ULI Shared Parking manual, and analyzing 
for possible medical, general office, retail, personal improvement and personal services uses.  For all of 
these uses, the total demand would still be less than the existing total supply.    
 
In response to a question from Commissioner Gross, Ms. Look-Jaeger stated that, being that the parking 
demand ratio was determined to be less than 3 spaces per thousand,  a limit for all retail should be removed 
because the real concern for parking is the restaurant use, which is prohibit  in Condition 2.  The food and 
beverage retail should not be regulated, and lastly, Ms.  Look-Jaeger explained that to make the analysis 
more conservative, a 20% contingency factor was applied to the parking survey data to account for daily 
and seasonal fluctuations in the existing parking demand.   
 
In response to a request by Chairperson Conaway for clarification, Mr. Haaland stated that Staff has not 
proposed a limit on retail space or personal services, but there is a proposed maximum for office, food and 
beverage sales, and personal improvement uses space, and the project parking study is the main tool to 
address the parking for the site. 
 
Commissioner Ortmann stated that he doesn’t understand the issues of the applicant.  In response to a 
question from Commissioner Ortmann, Director Thompson stated that Staff is comfortable that they are on 
the same page as the applicant and that the proposed Resolution conditions are standard for a Master Use 
Permit, and the applicant will need to comply with the sign code, submit a master sign plan, and comply 
with landscaping per the code.  
 
Public Hearing 
 
There being no further questions of staff, Chairperson Conaway opened the public hearing. 
 
Russel Tyner, owner of Beach Babies Day Care, has no issue with the parking concern and with general 
with medical office, but concern is mainly if the permit would be open ended for medical clinics such as 
for pain management or behavioral/psychological treatment.  He has less concern that there would be a 
parking problem, although he acknowledged in the past with a former karate school tenant there was a 
parking issue;  however, that use is now gone.     
 
There being no other speakers, Chairman Conaway closed the public hearing. 
 
 
 
 
COMMISSION DISCUSSION 
 
Commissioner Paralusz received clarification that Mr. Tyner’s concerns were primarily relating to medical 
uses relating to for treatment of pain and behavior, and it was noted that the City code does not permit 
medical marijuana clinics.   
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Commissioner Gross stated he shared this concern about medical office use.   
 
Commissioner Andreani noted that it didn’t seem that parking is an issue with a regular medical office, and 
doesn’t interpret the proposed condition to limit retail.  Commissioner Andreani’s main concern is 
regarding alcohol sales, whether on or off-site; since this center is so near a child care center.  She believes 
the project can be approved, if the issue of Mr. Tyner’s medical uses can be resolved.   
 
In response to a question from Commissioner Andreani, Director Thompson explained that alcohol sales 
on or off-premise would require an amendment to the Use Permit and a public hearing. 
   
In response to a request for clarification from Chairperson Conaway regarding proposed condition number 
2, Associate Planner Haaland stated that on-site alcohol consumption as with a restaurant is explicitly 
prohibited, and that with food and beverage sales, it is required that beverages sold will be consumed off 
premise.   
 
Commissioner Gross stated that he appreciates the applicant concerns, but emphasized that a Master Use 
Permit provides a benefit to the property owner because it authorizes a certain variety of uses, and the 
owner may be able to avoid coming back to the City again in the future for new uses if they conform to 
those approved uses. 
 
Commissioner Paralusz stated that she supports the resolution as it stands. 
 
Re-Opened Public Hearing 
 
Chairperson Conaway re-opened public hearing and invited the applicant to address the Planning 
Commission.  
 
David Hidalgo  stated his concerns that: condition 2 of the draft resolution  is limited along with general 
office to 3,000 square feet, which he objects to; regarding signs, he has concern that the requirement for a  
sign program goes beyond the scope of the signage for only the vacant tenant space. 
 
Clare Look-Jaeger expressed her concern with condition 2, that with the limitation of 3,000 square feet of 
office, the owner would be restricted in the amount of retail space that can be converted to office use and 
she objects to this because she feels that the parking supply would be adequate for 100% office uses in the 
center.     
 
In response to a request from the Commission, Director Thompson indicated Staff’s intent to support the 
application, but not to allow more expansion of medical offices in an uncontrolled manner and further 
emphasized that retail is the more desirable use for the City.   
 
Chairperson Conaway closed the public hearing.  
 
Director Thompson suggested that the public hearing be continued to allow the applicant to work with 
Staff. 
 
Commission Action 
 
Chairperson Conaway re-opened the public hearing and subsequently a motion was MADE and 
SECONDED (Ortmann / Paralusz) to CONTINUE the public hearing to June 12, 2013. 
 
 
AYES:  Andreani, Gross, Ortmann, Paralusz, Chairperson Conaway 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
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LAW 8. 
G R E E N s PA N 

e n g i n e e r s 

May 24, 2013 $ng;neers&PIanners 

TH IC 

Transportation 

Parking 

Mr. Eric Haaland 
umm Law& City of Manhattan Beach 
Greenspan, Engineers 

1400 Highland Avenue 
600 S_ Lake Avenue 

Manhattan Beach, California 90266 Suite 500 

Pasadena, CA 91106 

LLG Reference: 1-12-3 994-1 
. . F 

Subject: Limitation of Square Footage in the Draft Conditions of Approval, 
1751 Artesia Boulevard Shopping Center 

Pasade Manmem Beach, cairomia me 
**1 

San Diego 

This letter has been coordinated with Mr. David Hidalgo, DHA, in regards to the 
draft Conditions of Approval for the 1751 Artesia Boulevard shopping center. As 
you aware, our firm prepared the parking demand/supply analysis for both the 
existing center and the center at full occupancy, given varying niture potential 
tenancies. This analysis was summarized in our March 14, 2013, memorandum to 
Erik Zandvliet. 

As noted at the recent Planning Commission hearing on May 8, 2013, we specifically 
raised our concern related to the draft Condition of Approval No. 2, which states, 

2. * The facility shall be limited to 6,759 square feet of commercial space 
which may include a maximtun of 3,000 square feet of office (general or 
medical) space; and, 3,000 square feet of food and beverage sales use, and 
1,200 square feet of personal improvement services use. Retail and personal 
services uses shall be permitted. Eating and drinking establishment use (on- 
site consumption) shall be prohibited. 

The purpose of this letter is to formally inquire as to the justification for the 3,000 
__ _ 

square-foot limitation for office use (general or medical office), the 3,000 square-foot P"'"'°M‘ L'"s°°"’ PE"°2"°°°’ 

limitation for food and beverage use, and a 1,200 square-foot limit for personal x_?M‘Er:B"s;;"'PE(H°L) 

improvement services. It is important to note that the LLG analysis documented an Pguml 
n 
tg) 

existing shopping center peak parking ratio of 2.88 spaces per 1,000 square feet (i.e., 
John 

P' 
K€;dn;°Pé 

a peak parking accumulation of 16 spaces was noted for the occupied center square 
David|shendér PE 

footage [5,559 square feet] therefore, 16/5.559 = 2.88 spaces per 1,000 square feet). 
John A_BwmanIPE 

This parking ratio is well below the City’s Code requirement for retail, food and C,mM_Lu0k_J,egenPE 
beverage sales, and medical office use, all of which have a Code parking requirement mehe,dE_Be,,e,,e'pE 

Kei! D. Maberw, PE 

An LGZWB Company Fcunded1966 

O: job iiIc/399-1/curres¢*M-lriaialrind (5-20-13) doc
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Mr. Eric Haaland U NSCOTT 
May 24, 2013 LAW & 
P¤g¢2 

GREENSPAN 

e n g i n e e r s 

of 5.0 spaces/ 1,000 square feet. Thus, because personal services and personal 
improvement service and dance studios have Code parking requirements below this 
ratio, LLG believes all of these uses would be acceptable for introduction to the 
center, given the current parking supply of 29 spaces. 

The following example is provided for your consideration in order to illustrate the 
concem with the cturent language of Condition of Approval No. 2. The existing Thai 
Massage tenant is currently classified as medical office and totals 1,800 square feet. 
lf the currently vacant suite (i.e., Suite 106 which totals 1,200 square feet) is occupied 
as dental office (medical office), that would total 3,000 square feet and thus, the 
condition would not allow any further office space conversions in the future even 
though our analysis has shown that it could be supported. This is of concem to the 
owner due to the limiting nature that this condition, as written, would have on the 
owner’s flexibility in executing leases for future suite conversions. 

Lastly, LLG received the attached letter from David Hildago, DHA, from Beach 
Babies, LLC which requests that the City consider adding additional language in the 
Conditions of Approval as it relates to allowable medical office uses. It has been 
indicated to DHA (through the shopping center owner) that the following language 
would be acceptable:

" 
...medical office use, unless the medical use is related to a pain clinic where 

narcotics would be dispensed and/or any type of teenage and adult behavioral 
A 

health services are provided, which would require discretionary approval by 
the City." 

Feel free to call me 626.796.2322, extension 222. I look forward to speaking with 
you. 

Sincerely, 

Linscott, Law & Greenspan, Engineers 

%· 
Clare M. Look-Jaeger, P.E. 
Principal 

c: Erik Zandvliet, City of Manhattan Beach Contract Traffic Engineer 
David Hidalgo, DHA 
Kevin C. Jaeger, LLG 
File 

0* job tiIc/399·l»’corrcsRvI-Haalanwd (5-24-13).doc
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